Therefore, IDVS is requesting that the Idaho State Board of Land Commissioners 
(Land Board) hold title to the real property for IDVS' use as a veterans' 
cemetery. The property is described and shown in Attachments 1 and 2. 

Discussion 

The 2024 Idaho Legislature passed Senate Bill S1410, which, in part, allocated 
Three Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,950,000) for the purchase 
of additional land for the Idaho State Veterans Cemetery. 

This request for additional land at the Idaho State Veterans Cemetery in Boise 
will ensure that Idaho's Veterans and their families continue to have access to 
their Veteran burial benefits of a dignified and honorable burial site in the state

[...]

the Idaho State Veterans Cemetery in Boise. 

IDVS has been working with representatives of Dry Creek Cemetery, which owns 
the only land adjacent to the existing cemetery that is available for cemetery 
expansion. The IDVS and Dry Creek Cemetery have agreed on a purchase price 
of Three Million Nine Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($3,950,000) for an 
approximately 15.5-acre parcel adjacent to the existing cemetery property. 

IDVS has procured and reviewed copies of the survey, environmental site 
assessment and preliminary title commitment. IDVS has not identified any 
environmental or title issues affecting the proposed use.